GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
AGRICULTURE
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2098
ANSWERED ON:03.12.2001

DEVELOPMENT OF BREED OF ANIMALS
BIR SING MAHATO;LAXMAN GILUWA

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether any institute has developed/improved breed of milching animals;

(b) if so, the names of such improved breeds alongwith their milching capacity;

(c) whether any assessment has been made in regard to the production cost of milk milched from these animals
(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the annual estimated availability of such animals in the country?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRIHUKUMDEO NARAYAN YADAV)
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The names of the improved breeds alongwith their approximate milching capacity per lactation for cattle and buffalo are as follows:

Cattle :

1. Karan Swiss - 3595 kg.
2. Karan Fries - 3685 kg.
3. Frieswal - 3000 kg.
4. Sahiwal - 2262 kg.
5. Tharparkar - 1800 kg.
6. Gir - 1200 kg.
7 Hariana - 1500 kg.
8. Red Sindhi - 1250 kg.
9. Ongole - 800 kg.
Buffalo :

1. Murrah - 2500 kg.

2. Nili Ravi - 2300 kg.



3. Surti - 1200 kg.

(c) & (d): Yes, Sir. The evaluation of cost of milk production of crossbred cattle and Murrah buffalo assessed at Demonstration Unit of
National Dairy Research "Institute, Karnal in 1997-98 revealed that the cost of milk production was Rs. 7.34 and Rs. 8.05 per litre
respectively.

(e) The annual estimated availability of such animals in the country is not known as the livestock census is not conducted breed wise.
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